

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR
THE STATE OF FLORIDA FOURTH DISTRICT

CASE NO.: 4D18-1220, 4D18-1519
4D18-2124
L.T. NO.: 432017CA001098
432018CA000108

EVERGLADES LAW CENTER, INC.,
MAGGY HURCHALLA, and
DONNA MELZER,

Appellants,

vs.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT, MARTIN COUNTY, LAKE POINT
PHASE I, LLC, and LAKE POINT PHASE II,
LLC,

Appellees.

_____ /

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court
of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Martin County, Florida**

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

MARCY I. LAHART, P.A.
Attorney for Appellant
EVERGLADES LAW CENTER, INC.
207 SE Tusawilla Road
Micanopy, FL 32667
(352) 545-7001
marcy@floridaanimallawyer.com
Marcy I. LaHart
Fla. Bar No. 0967009

LITTMAN, SHERLOCK & HEIMS, P.A.
Attorneys for Appellant
MAGGY HURCHALLA
P.O. Box 1197
Stuart, Florida 34995
(772) 287-0200
LSHLawfirm@gmail.com
Virginia P. Sherlock
Fla. Bar No. 893544
Howard K. Heims
Fla. Bar No. 38539

DONNA SUTTER MELZER
Attorney for Appellant
DONNA MELZER
2286 SW Creekside Drive
Palm City, FL 34990
(772) 485-9429
DonnaSMelzer@gmail.com
Donna Sutter Melzer
Fla. Bar No. 0216941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

REFERENCES TO THE RECORD. 2

THE PARTIES. 2-4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 5-13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14-17

ARGUMENT

I.A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT
TRANSCRIPTS OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT SESSIONS
CONDUCTED BY A GOVERNMENT AGENCY PURSUANT
TO SEC. 286.011(8), F.S., ARE “WRITTEN MEDIATION
COMMUNICATIONS” EXEMPT FROM PUBLIC DISCLOSURE
IN PERPETUITY..... 17-29

I.B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AUTHORIZING NON-
DISCLOSURE OF PUBLIC RECORDS, INCLUDING SHADE
MEETING TRANSCRIPTS, AND CLOSED-DOOR DECISION-
MAKING BY PUBLIC AGENCIES UNDER THE PRETEXT OF
“MEDIATION COMMUNICATIONS” WITHOUT STATUTORY
OR CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS. 29-41

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING ELC’S PETITION
FOR MANDAMUS DIRECTING THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT TO PROVIDE RECORDS
REQUESTED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 119, F.S.. 42-44

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISMISS THE
ACTION AS TO THE ELC BASED ON IMPROPER VENUE. 45-48

CONCLUSION. 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . 51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<u>Acoustic Innovations, Inc. v. Schafer</u> , 976 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).	1
<u>Anderson v. City of St. Pete Beach</u> , 161 So.3d 548 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2014).	22, 24
<u>Brown v. Denton</u> , 152 So.3d 8 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2014).	27
<u>Butler v. City of Hallandale Beach</u> , 68 So.3d 278 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011).	1
<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Wright</u> , 241 So.3d 903 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).. . . .	6, 24, 31, 32
<u>Crapo v. Palmer</u> , 187 So.3d 953 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2016).	43
<u>Crossings at Fleming Island Cmty. Dev. Dist. v. Escheverri</u> 991 So.2d 793 (Fla. 2008).	43
<u>Diaz v. Lopez</u> , 167 So.3d 455 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).	1
<u>Florida Commission on Ethics v. Plante</u> , 369 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1979).	19
<u>Fla. Dep't of Child. & Families v. Sun-Sentinel, Inc.</u> 865 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004).	46
<u>Fla. DOT v. Sarnoff</u> , 241 So. 3d 931 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).	46
<u>Florida Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. McCrary</u> , 520 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1988).	28
<u>Forsberg v. Housing Authority of Miami Beach</u> 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1984).	18, 28
<u>Gadd v. News-Press Pub. Co.</u> , 412 So.2d 894 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1982).	28
<u>Greater Orlando Aviation Auth. v. Nejame, Lafay, Jancha, Vara</u> 4 So. 3d 41 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009).	28

<u>Housing Authority of City of Daytona Beach v. Gomillion</u> 639 So.2d 117 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994).....	28
<u>Marino v. University of Florida</u> , 107 So.3d 1231 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013).	28
<u>Monroe Cty v. Pigeon Key Historical Park, Inc.</u> 647 So.2d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA).	32
<u>News-Press Publishing Co. v. Wisher</u> , 345 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1977).	19
<u>Palm Beach County v. Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc.</u> 819 So.2d 876 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)..	1
<u>Reed v. Honoshofsky</u> , 76 So.3d 948 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011).	1
<u>Reid v. Kirk</u> , 257 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1972)..	43
<u>Rose v. D'Alessandro</u> , 380 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1980).	18
<u>Sarasota for Responsible Govt v. City of Sarasota</u> , 48 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2010). . .	39
<u>School Bd. v. Florida Publ. Co.</u> , 670 So2d 99, (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996).	32
<u>Seminole County v Wood</u> , 512 So 2d 1000 (Fla 5th DCA 1987)..	38
<u>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Assocs.</u> 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980).	18
<u>Stanton v. McMillan</u> , 597 So.2d 940 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)..	42
<u>Tober v. Sanchez</u> , 417 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).	28
<u>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</u> , 296 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1974).	32, 38
<u>Transparency for Florida v. City of Port St. Lucie</u> 240 So.3d 780 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2018)..	39

<u>Tribune Co. v. Public Records</u> , 493 So.2d 480 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	28
<u>Wait v. Florida Power & Light Co.</u> , 372 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1979).	18

Attorney General Opinion

AGO 96-75, September 30, 1996.	37, 43
-------------------------------------	--------

Statutes

Fla. Stat. 44.101-44.406.....	26
Fla. Stat. 44.102(1).....	35, 36, 37
Fla. Stat. 44.102(3).....	12, 21, 24, 25, 29, 33, 35, 37
Fla. Stat. 44.1011(2).....	24, 33
Fla. Stat. 44.402..	30
Fla. Stat. 44.403(1).....	29, 35, 40, 41
Fla. Stat. 44.403(2).	26, 29, 35, 40, 41
Fla. Stat. 44.403(3).	26, 35, 40
Fla. Stat. 44.404..	22, 23, 25, 29, 35, 40, 41
Fla. Stat. 44.405(1)-(2).	29, 30, 39
Fla. Stat. 44.406.....	30
Fla. Stat. 47.051.....	45, 47
Chapter 119, F.S.....	9, 13, 21, 24, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44
Fla. Stat. 119.07(1)(a).....	43
Fla. Stat. 119.07(1)(e).....	18, 20, 34
Fla. Stat. 119.011(8).....	19, 20
Fla. Stat. 119.11(1).....	10, 20
Fla. Stat. 286.011(8).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47

Rules of Procedure

Rule 1.720(d)-(e), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. . .	5, 22, 23, 24, 26, 34, 37, 40
Rule 9.030(b)(1)(A), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.	1

Constitution of the State of Florida

Article I, § 24(a). 17, 32, 33, 35, 36, 39
Article I, § 24(b). 17, 32, 33
Article I, § 24(c). 19, 20, 32, 33
Article V, §4(b)(1).. 1
